City of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 327
Approved August 3, 2016

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Change Order #1 Contract Award by
the Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.

Xerox $150,000.00
(Public Works)

IN CITY COUNCIL

| HEREBY.APPROV
AUG 02 207 }2 : Q"

L/);Mj};ﬁz

Date: '




. WATTHEW #. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNALAUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM #307
PROVIDEMNCE, RI 02303
Phones (401) 421-7740 EXT. 577
Feoe (401) 354-1056
mcia-hin@providencen.com

City of Providence, Rhobe Pgland
Bffice of the Internal Subitor

May 16, 2016

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RT 02903

Dear Lori:

[ am writing to request that the following requested contract award be submitted to the City Council
and the Finance Committee for approval.

®  Department of Public Works — Approval of a Change Order #1 in an amount of $150,000 to Xerox
for the Processing of Environmental Tickets. This change order increases the total contract to
$354,000. The funding code for this contract is 101-106-53430.

Sincerely,
&aew . Clarkin,r.
Internal Auditor

Ce:
James Lombardi, City Treasurer/ Sr. Advisor to City Council
Alan Sepe, Director of Public Property
Russell P. Knight, Director of Public Works



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
Jorge O Elorza, Mayor

May 9, 2016

The Honorable Jorge O Elorza
Chairman, Board of Contract & Supply
City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

RE: Change Order 1 —Xerox — Processing of Environmental Tickets

Dear Mayor:

The Department of Public Works respectfully requests the award of Change Order No.
1 to Xerox. On November 4, 2013, the Board of Contract and Supply awarded the above bid
based on volume of tickets issued.

This change order would increase the purchase order amount by $150,000 to a revised
award of $354,000.00. This is the amount that will be needed to cover environmental ticket
violation services for the 2015/2016 Fiscal Year.

The above is charged to Account Code 1-101-106-53430

Thank your for your assistance and please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

// g ,_/' / / / ? .
Finance Apprct//&/ A / / /L

7

sell P.
Director

RPK:cm

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
- 700 Allens Avemme Providence, Rhode Island 02905 401 467-7950 ph /401 941-2567 fax
www.providenceri.com



CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE AXNT
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOT UTIONS INT
TO PROVIDE
MUNICTPAT COURT PARKING AXD MOVING

VIOLATIONS PROCESSING & MANAGREMENT SERVICES

July 2004

~J



CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE 1 NT'
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOT UTIONS INT
TO PROVIDE
MUNICIPAT COURT PARKING AND MOVING

VIOLATIONS PROCESSING & VM ANAGFMENT SERVICES

Juty 2004

. .




TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiini e e e brevrsnanmnmenrns e e rnnnmees i-ii

Arucie Na.

1.

2,

APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS .......cccoorreeerenad beeremenomcomrenammsara s nrean et e s semsesene 1
DEFINITIONS. ... e emersee s sssceceeeesnnnens denrmerane s s e ne e nesvnassenerea e menanean 1
ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT = CITY .. Loeveeeeveesssmeeeemmrememssemsereereesemesioe 1
341 CHY Project DITBCIOT .o e necrrrsamsre fetenere e s sr s s o sacssansamesses s snenassasens ]
3.2 Responsibilies .....cuiiccicimrnnnincicsisseee forsercsesnsrssssssseesssnssecsssesesesesssnens 1
33 NOHICES <o rcrcerctmsscie st srie st s s e des s asemt e sebrr e ens s renessassrsennensansnesins 2
34 Approval of Invoiees .o e 2
ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT —CO [0 1 0) S
4.1 Confractor’s Project Manager......ccoeerofiennecceneener s seercses s scesmssenn e e srae 3
4.2 Responsibilities....oeceeererrecrceereereces et e et 3
4.3 MEBHIOES e eirerareeee e snnteeen e crsnee s s smne s ases s tnsaa s e sttt e meneeeme e 3
44  Submission of INVOICES cvrceeerirneeceecn et 3
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES......cocermreraeanes Luvesoreseecesansmsantanssea e senraasananeseraren 3
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE .......cccocrerrearnee Feutareanassrnaceienes reansnnecs seennararacecas 4
¢
CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS OF TERMS L....cooriovereerresirareseemssseemsesessoneaneo 4
ITEMS AGREED TO BYTHE CONTRACTOR|AND CITY ..ccceererrevcerrmcrrreeenems 4
8.1 Comprehensive Per Ticket Price.....cccceefeernecnre e rerreer e s 4
8.2  Delinquent Collections PrCE .....c.veveeereebemreersmececcrees e sceenaas reeererinennas 4
8.3  Parking Meter ServiCes......cuminrmcrrincsdirsmr i resnsses s esenn e sss snassssssasenas 5
84  Handheld Ticket Writing EQUIDIMEDt........lececcrmeecrcrreesirrsraessecrnssresmesserannsd
8.5  TiCKEL ISSUBIICE.....cooeereeararerrrerresssssmmmsassesasborsnersssoransens sesesnssessersssrensesesessonass 5
8.6  Other SeTvICeS...omeerieaicercrermeesearenrcsnrens S
GENERAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS ..o e eers s 6
9.3 Confidentiality of Information ... d et ease s 6
9.2  Disclosure of Information.........cccececevenen erermcernemesaneresaereraseasseneasessosnennesesl)
0.3 Proprietary Considerations..........eoessosssone SRR -
9.4  Applicable Law, Interpretation, and Enforcement.......coeeeeveuevvenirrcrennns 7
9.5 TerminAtioN......ccoreeriminssessreseensesssssnnss fossressossrarasnstsssansesersssnsssesassesacsrasens 7
9.6 Records and AndiS....ecreoceininnsininsnens deerteraneeranrasenerbee s saaastabeen s e st e O
9.7 PerSonnel.. e et sssnee et 9
9.8 SUDCONITACHILE «.vvscevecenscies rusesncssessessesssss orsessnssmreasrmss s reasssnessesesraras secerarroes 9
9.2  Indemnification and INSUFANCE......oveeccrveerformeressersmrscsmsmssessiremencrnrsssisserssisss 10
9.10 Insurance Policy Requirements.......ocwceoevbeeecceciveeense et 10




.11 Fair Labor Standards...ccccoveer v e e e e aeve e |
9.12  Ngn-Diserimination Requir€ments . . . e e e |

9.13  Capliiinis and Paracraph Headings .o oooeeeecoveercosesoeeeeo i
9.14 WWAIVET ettt et !
215 Authorizaliinn - 1
P16 DAMBZES. e oo, ]
9.17  guccessors and ASSIEAS e, et !
9.18 Entire Contract. oo e, ettt beetimmerateeeeaaneeaesirenareans ]
9.19  Execulion oo, et ae e et e e et ne e sa e raneseeeanen ]
920 Informal Dispute Resolution.......c. v ettt 2 aeanaes I
9.21 Migeellaneons . .. .. - .. e e
[, STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING ... ... .. ... I
SIGNATIIRE PAGE . . e e
EXHIBITS
L CiI™Y Request for Proposal {Incomoratz1 by Reference
IL. AfNhated Conmuter Services Sime & Local Solit ons Propo;aancomﬂfatt?d by

Relerence



CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
AND ACS STATE & LOCAL SO UTIONS, INC.

This CONTRACT is entersd info hy and berween the Gity of Providence. a municipal
corpotation {hercinafter referred 10 as the “CITY”). and ACS State & ILocal Solutions, Inc..
{hereinafter referred to as "CONITRACTOR™), 1o provide \unicipal Court parking and moving
violations processing and management services,

THE PARTIES AGREE ASFOLT.OWS:

APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

The CITY’s Request for Proposals (“RFP™) daied Ducemnber 2003 {incorporated by
reference as Exhibit I) and CONTRACTOR:'g Proposal dated February 2004
(incorporated by reference as Exhibit II) are ayached to and form a part of this
CONTRACT.

In resolving any contlict ahout the requirements or terms of this CONTRACT, the order
of precedence shall pe-

o This CONTRACT
o CITY’sRFP - Exhibit]
*» CONTRACTOR'’S Proposal - Exhibit IT

DEFINITIONS

As used herein, terms are as defined in the CITY s RFP.

1

2,

3.
3.1
3.2

ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT - CITY

CITY PROJECT DIRECTOR

CITY Project Director for this CONTRACT will be:

(

Director of Public Property e E
RESPONSIBILITIES
CITY’s Project Director, or designcs, shall moniter and administer this
CONTRACT to secure compliance with all of its objectives, technical standards,

and requirements.

CITY’s Project Director, or designee, shall .chedule regular meetings with
CONTRACTOR’s Project Manager.



CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Page 2

33

3.4

CITY’s Project Director will provide direction to CONTRACTOR m the areas
relating to policy, information requirements, and procedural requirements.

CITY’s Project Director shall monjtor CONTRACTOR’s status reports for
compliance with project requirementand schedules.

CITY’s Project Director shall monitor CONTRACTOR s comphiance with and
quality of delivered productfor all facets of the proposed service levels.

NOTICES

The Director of Public Property or his designes shall execute all notices or
demands authorized or required 10 be under this CONTRACT on behalf of
CITY.

All notices or demands required or permitied to be given or made hereunder shall
be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given if made by hand delivery
with signed receipt, or when mailed by first class regisiered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to CITY znd or CONTRACTOR at therr addresses,
designaied below, or at such other address that CITY or CONTRACTOR shall
have funishedin writing to the other.

Ifto CITY: City of Providence
Attn; Directar of Public Property
25 Dowrance Sireet
Providence, R1 02903

Ifto CONTRACTOR: ACS Siate & Local Solutions, Inc.
Atz Direetor of Contracts, Municipal Services

1833 Market Sireat
5th Fleor
Philadzlphia. PA 12103

APPROVAL OF INVOICES

All invoices submitted by the CONTRACTOR for payment must be approved by
the Project Director or designee. 1f a portion of an invoice is disputed, the CITY
shall notify the CONTRACTOR of the amount in dispute and shall approve for
payment thai portion of the invoice which is not in dispute.




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Ine.

Page 3

ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT - CONTRAC | OR

4.1 CONTRACTOR’S PROJECT MANAGER

CONTRACTOR’s Project Manager shall be a rfull-tine employee of

CONTRACTOR, who shall be responsible ivs CONTRACTOR’s day-to-day

project activities.

4.2 RESPONSIBILITIES

CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the CITY 4ll of the products and services

specified at the described level in the CITY s RFP as stated in CONTRACTOR’s

Proposal and in this CONTRACT, including 2¥! enhancements and additional

products and services which the CONTRACHKOK’s Proposal states shall be

provided to the CITY at no additional cost.
43 MEETINGS

CONTRACTOR's designated Project Manager shall seport as specified by the

CITY’s Project Director on operations under this CONTRACT including. but net

limited to:

A)  Any difficulties encountered by CONTRACTOUR which could jeopardize
the completion of project schedules, ur mainterance of the system at
appropriate levels of service.

B) Progress made in comecting deliciencies presivusly identified.

44  SUBMISSION OF INVOICES

CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY’s Project Direcior a monthly invoice in a

format specified by the CITY, which shall include but not be limiied 10:

A) Description of services and/or deliverables rendeied during the period.

B) Detailed accounting, including uay supporting or authorizing

documentation of billable services necessary fo: verification and evaluation of

CONTRACTOR’s charges. The documents shall include but not be limited to

processing records, invoices and reports. Fuilure; 1o adhere 1o specified formats or

to submit the necessary supporting or cuthoriziig documentation will cguse the

CITY to deny the expense.

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Pursuant to the provisions of this CONTRACT, CONTRACTOK shall:



CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Loecal Solutions, Inc.

Page 4
A)  Process parking and moving violations for the Providence Mumicipal
Court in full compliance with the Statement of Work detailed in the
CITY's RFP, Exhibit I hercof:
B) Provide a Parking Management Support System in full compliance with
the CITY s RFP, Exhibit I hereof.
6.  PERIOD ; E - g P( :
OF PERFORMANC T +yp Oﬁ Jog

The Period of Performance shall commence upon bot parties® execution of this
CONTRACT and shall run for a period of five (5) ycars, unless sooner terminated as
provided herein. This Contract may be extended, according to terms mutually agreed by

the CITY and CONTRACTOR, for two (2) one-year p=risds. The request to execute
each Contract extension shall be provided by the CITY to the CONTRACTOR at least

ninety (90) days prior to the termination of the Contract rarm,

1. CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS OF TERMS

Any change or modification which affects the scope of work, period of performance,
payments, or any other term and condition included in 1his Contract, shall be in writing and
executed by the authorized officials of both parties. Uil such modification or other
direction is approved in writing, CONTRACTOR shall not be required to perform such

changed effort,

8. ITEMS AGREED TO BY CONTRACTOR AND CITY - The following are
clarifications of the CITY s RFP and the CONTRACTOR s Proposal and supercede the
language contained therein. All other CONTRACT items are defined in the CITY’s RFP
and CONTRACTOR’s Proposal in accordance with Article 1 of this CONTRACT.

8.1 COMPREHENSIVE PER TICKET PRICE

The CONTRACTOR shall be compensated by -he CITY for the provision of a
basic Court Case Management System and related violations processing services

as follows:

° Tier 1 - $2.67 per ticket up to 400,000 tickets 1ssued in a contract year
o Tier 2 - $2.42 per ticket for any tickets issued above 400,000 in a contract
year

8.2 DELINQUENT COLLECTION PRICE D o
/o

The CONTRACTOR shall receive contingency fze payments as follows:

18% ?

° Tier 1 (30 - $8,000,000 in delinquent collections) .
° Tier 2 (58,000,001 and above in delinquent collections)  14%%*



CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Ine.

Page 5

83

8.5

Two ercent 2%%) of the “er 2 -ontingency ©ce will be dedicated to a
*2chnology fund” which -am e sed by the CITY o wrchase fechnology
envices and upgrades from .he CONTRACTOR or “he Junicipal Court and

‘olice Depariment.

‘or - wposes T conringency ‘ee : payments inder Tier 1 and “ier 7. delinguent
‘ollertions  hall not include 1 Mmeter revenues rom current or replacement 1cters,
Jelinguent collzctions shall . include allsavments made more than 32 davs afier
ckel .3suapce or affer a eitizen § scheduled hearing date, whichever comes later.

Upon execution of this Contract, the CITY hall ccasc assignment .f unpaid
tickets to amy collections -endors, ecall mv ickets ireviously ssigned fo
collections vendors, notify -ollections vendors to rcegse:]] collections activires,
and take all appropriate teps 10 rum over all the backlog 10 the CONTRACTOR
as soon as contractually fowed.

PARKING METER SERVICES

donble head electronic meters, or multi-space ;101215 capable of . accepting non-
cash payment media. Single-space meters 1)) have the capability *o integrate-
ATh iltsspace .neters.  onfigurations of single-space znd mulii-soace 1 meters
must ¢ apreed iy i v hoth CITY and CONTRACTOR and multi-snace  meters will
ot excoed ten,  fihe CITY desires additional muli-space meters (configurations,
he CITY nd CONTRACTOR shall negotiate terms for *mnstallation, integration,
nd vneranon. The Citv +vill waive all permitting fees for rmeter replacement an

new instaflation.
aye L M?
CONTRACTOR shall perform all meternaintenance sind collections of existing !

meters as well as new meters installed |uring the ontvact =rm. standard
(operating procedure? for maintenance and ollsctions w11l bs acreed suring the

implementation period.

CONTRACTOR shall replace existing meters u i, ingle-space. single pole
Dbk
M

HANDITELD TICKET WRITING EQUIPAENT » doed mas
" oo ity

TONTRACTOR  hall provide wm dditional ix (6) handbeld tcker writday

evices, of the CONTRACTOR's ~hoosing. .or "1se +w the Brown University

secunty force at no additional cost.

TICKET ISSUANCE

The CONTRACTOR s scope of service and schnology deliverables are based an P
the CITY’s good faith estimate of four undred thousand (400.000) average
annua] ticket issuance over the first three 3) years of this Contract. If this is not
achieved, the comprehensive per ticketrice will be adiusted over the last two (2}
years of the Contract to make up or this shortfall.




CONTRACT between the CITY and ) "
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc. R U
Page 6 ' e
¥
¢

o

The CITY will make a good faith effort to maintain 23 Parking Enforcemen
Officers omrthe street during peak enforcement periods. including those at Brown

University.

8.6 OTHER SERVICES

£ ' -

(3( & Postage costs for the CITY’s 14-day nonce shall be reimbursed to the .
CONTRACTOR at cost. The CONTRACTOR. shul; obtain the most favorable .
postage rates available. -

\5 At the City’s option, to assist the CITY in tracking racial profiling data,

CONTRACTOR shall receive $2.42:for each moving violation posted to a racial
rofiling databasé to be mainfained by the CONTRACTOR. This database shall .~
profiling e y the R Rt / % ,[

include report writing capability to allow analysis 0f racial profiling data,

CONTRACTOR shall provide its imaging snd kacial Profiling Progran (“RPP”) ? ) 7"/& ,g,!
systems at no cost to the CITY in Year 2 pros ided thal the CITY’s ticket issuance -
in Year 1 exceeds 300,000.

£ .
g\ CONTRACTOR shall be allowed to charge 2 $3.00 convenience fee to citizens ?
for each pay-by-web and pay-by-phone payment processed .

9. GENERAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS
91 CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to hold confiduntia all information obtained
pursuant to this CONTRACT unless otherwise zuthorized by CITY,

9.2 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any ygiml: in comnection with ths
CONTRACT to any party, except as may bt otherwise provided herein or
required by law. However, in recognizing CONIRACTORs need 10 identify its
services to clients and to sustain itself, CITY shzll not inhibit CONTRACTOR
from publicizing its role under this CONTRACT. All publicity materials shail be

developed in a professional and accurate manner.

9.3 PROPRIETARY CONSIDERATIONS

CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that all matenais apd information produced
pursuant to this CONTRACT, with the cxceplion of the CITY’s data maintained
in the CONTRACTOR s system, shall be the scl property of CONTRACTOR,
and that CONTRCTOR’S work papers and all system hardware, software, system




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Page 7

9.4

9.5

documentation and manuals are and shall remazin the sole property of the
CONTRACTOCR.

Any material and information produced under this CONTRACT which the
CONTRACTOR considers to be proprietary and confidential shall be plainly and
prominently marked by CONTRACTOR as “Trade Secret,” “Proprietary,” or
“Confidential.”

CITY agrees not to reproduce or distribute CONTRACTOR’'s proprietary
material to non-CITY agencies without the prior written permission of the
CONTRACTOR. CITY further agrees to only distribute such proprietary
materials to CITY agencies on 2 nced-io-know basis.

CITY s obligation pursuant to this Aricle shall not zpply o any material, data or
information not plamly or predominantly marked with restrictive legends as set
forth herein. or if disclosurs of any meterial, dawa or information is required under
the Access to Public Records Act, or pursuant to the order of any court.

APPLICABLE LAW.INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT

Each party’s performance hereunder shall comply with all applicable laws of the
United States of America, the State of Rhode Island, znd the CITY including but
not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and cmployment, wage and
hours and licensing laws which afféci cmployees. This CONTRACT shall be
enforced and interpreted under the laws of the State of Rhode Island.
CONTRACTOR shall comply with new, amendead, or revised laws, regulations.
and/or procedures that apply to the performance of this CONTRACT.

If any pan, term or provision of this CONTRACT shall be held void, illegal,
unentorceable. or in conflict with any law of a faderal. state or local governmant
having jurisdiction over this CONTRACT, the validity of the remaining portions
of provisions shall not be effected thershy,

In the event that any new or amended staiutory or judicial awthority causes a
material change in the Statement of Work herein, the panies agree to negotiate a
change order for a new scope and price consisten: with the maiterial change.

TERMINATION - Either CONTRACTOR or the CITY shall have the right to
terminate this Contract:

9.5.1 Termination for Cause: [or a material breach or defanlt by either
CONTRACTOR or the CITY of the 1erms and conditions of this Contract
or the attachments herefo; provided, however, that the non-defaulting party
shall first have notified the other parfy in wniting of the proposed defauli, and
the specific grounds therefore, and given the other party a thirty (30) day




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Page 8

9.6

period to cure or to demonstrate that such cure cannot be effected within
thirty (30) days and be diligently working owerds such cure.

9.5.2 Force Majeure: Except for the obligation to pay amounts due and owing
by CITY, neither party shall be iable for any delay or failure of
performance due to any reason or :nforeseen circumstance beyond the
affected party’s reasonable control, including acts of God, war and war
measures (whether or not a formal {aclarzuon. of war is in effect), civil
unrest, epidemics, or labor disputes. The ohii gations and/or rights of the
excused party shall be extended on a dav-to-day basis for the time period
equal to the period of excusable delay :luwever, in the event that a Force
Majeure event shall last for more than hirv (30) days, either party may
terminate this Contract upon written 1otice to the other party. The
requesting party shall treat such ‘erminztion as a termination for

convenience.

9.5.3 Termination for Convenience: CITY may ferminate this Contract without
cause and in its sole discretion at any :ime by giving CONTRACTOR
thirty (30) days written notice of such termipation. In the event of a
termination for convenience, <ONTRACTOR shall be paid any fees due
at the time of termination, plus any and 1{] reasonable costs inciurred at the
request of CITY in terminating the 5eration of the prosram. In additian,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid an mnount representing a recovery of any
and all of the un-amortized Program sos:s. Funther, the Contractor shall
be entitled to recover its sufcontractor seltlement costs, employee
reduction-in-force and relocation costs, ‘he zdminisirative and profzssional
costs associated with preparing the srminanon proposal and a reasonable
profit thereon.

9.54 ermination jor Convenience by the CONTRACTOR - CONTRACTOR
may terminate this Contract without :ause and in its sole discretion at any
time by giving the CITY ninety (90) days «riren notice of such
termination.

RECORDS AND AUDITS

CONTRACTOR shall maintain accurate and :omplete financial records of its
activities and operations relating to this Contract in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. CONTRATOR shall also maintain accurate and
complete employment records and other records -=lating to its performance of this
Contract, =~ CONTRACTOR agrees that the CITY, or its authorized
Tepresentatives, upon reasonable notice, shall have access to and the right to
examine, audit, excerpt, copy or transcribe any ‘ertinent transaction, activity, or
records relating to this Contract during normal business hours. Such material
shall include applicable financial records (except that it shall not include
CONTRACTOR's costing rates, actual costs :nd profit), time cards, and other




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Page9

9.7

9.8

necessary employment records (subject to zpplicadle confidentiality restrictions).
Records shall be kept and maintained by CONTRA CTOR and shall be made
avaijlable to the CITY during the term of this Contract and fora period of one year
thereafter, unless a longer period is required by Federal or State regulation. All
such material shall be maintained by CONTRACTOR. The CITY agrees to
maintain the confidentiality of such materials, at+ minimum, in accordance with
the provisions of Article 9.3, Proprietary Considerations.

PERSONNEL

971 It is understood and agreed that JUNTRACTOR is an independent
CONTRACTOR. and that no relauonsiip of employer-employee exists
between the parties hereto for any purpose whatsoever. CONTRACTOR
shall not at any time or in any manner represent that it or any of its agenis or
employees are in any manner agemis or employees of CITY,
CONTRACTOR shall have no power o incur any debt, obligation or
Liability on behalf of the CITY, or otherwise act an behalf of the CITY as an

agent.

9.7.2 CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsib’e for providing to, or on behalf
of, all persons performing work pursuant to this Contract, all employee

compensation and benefits. CITY shall have no liability or responsibility
for the payment of any salaries, wages, unemployment benefits, disability
benefits, Federal, State, and local taxes, .r other compensation, benefits,
or taxes, for any personnel provided by or on behalf of CONTRACTOR.

9.7.3 CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all persons directly hired by
CONTRACTOR and performing work under this Contract are, for
purposes of workers' compensation liability, the sole ermployees of
CONTRACTOR or'its subcontractors or suppliers and not employees of
the CITY. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable and responsible or
require its subconfractors to be responsible for any and all workers’
compensation benefits to any person as a result of injuries arising from or
connected with any work performed by or on behalf of CONTRACTOR

pursuant to this Contract.

SUBCONTRACTING

No performance of this CONTRACT or any noruon thereof may be subcontracted
by CONTRACTOR without the express written zonsent of CITY which shall not
be unreasonably withheld. Any subcontractors identified in the
CONTRACTOR’s proposal shall be deemed to 5= pre-approved unless otherwise
notified by the CITY. Any attempt by CONTRACTOR to subcontract
performance of any of the terms of this CONTRACT without express written
consent of CITY shall be null and void and shall constituie a breach of the terms




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.
Page 10

of this CONTRACT. In the event of such a breach, this CONTRACT may be
terminated forthwith.

9.9 INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

9.9.1

99.2

Subject to the provisions of Article 9.16, CONTRACTOR agrees fo
indemnify. defend and hold harmiess the CITY and its officers, employees
and agents against any and all threatened or pending claims, actions,
losses and damages {including all costs and expenses and reasonable
attorney fees including costs incurred by Ciry Solicitor) arising out of or in
connection with ithe negligent or willful miscondue: of CONTRACTOR,
its employees and agents.

CITY agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CONTRACTOR and
its officers, directors, shareholders, affiliatcs. employees and agents against
any and all threatened or pending claims, actions, losses and damages of any
kind (including all costs and expenses and reasonable attorney fees including
costs incurred by City Solicitor) arising ou1 of or in connection with the
negligent or willful misconduct or imtentional wrong of the CITY, its

employees or agents.

9.10 INSURANCE POLICY REQUIREMENTS

9.10.1

CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintair. the insurance required in this
paragraph. CONTRACTOR shall maintain. at its own expense, Commercial
General Liability Insurance with 2 combinec single limit of not less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000)} per occurrence and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) general aggregate. All insurance required to be purchased and
maintained by CONTRACTOR shall be obtamed from insuwance companies
that are duly licensed or authorized in the Staiz of Rhode Island.

CONTRACTOR shall fumnish the CITY a standard certificate of liability
msurance in which the CITY is an zdditiona) insured with CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR will mainfain a program of workers' compensation
Insurance in an amount and form to meer all applicable requirements,
including employer’s liability. This insurance shall protect CONTRACTOR
against all claims under Rbode Island worker's compensation laws.
CONTRACTOR shall also be protected againsi claims for injury, disease, or
death of employees which, for any reason, m3zv not fall within the provisions
of a worker’s compensation law. CONTRACTOR shall require each
subcontractor similarly to provide worker’ < compensation insurance for ell
of the latter’s employees to be cngaged in such work.

9.1 FAIRLABOR STANDARDS



CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Pagell

.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

CONTEACTOR shal compls with al. applicable provisions of the Federu Fair
Labor Standards Act. and shal indemnify:. defenc, and hold hurmless the CITY
their officers, employzes and agents from any and all liability. including, but no
limiied to, wages, overtime pay and penalties, arising under any wage and hour law
including but not limited to the Federal Fai- Labor Standards Act, for work
perfurmed by CONTRACTOR <employees.

NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS

CONTRACTOR shal: not discriminate or the basic of race gender religion
nztional origin, eshnicity, sexual oriemation, age, o- disebility in the soliciiation
selection, hiring or treatment of employecs. subcontraciors, vendors or suppliers
CONTRACTOR understands and agrees thal violation of this clause shul be
considered a materiz breack of the Contract and may resuli i, confract
termination, debarment, o-other sanctions  This language shall be in contract:
between CONTRACTORand any subconiractors. vendors and suppliers

CAPTIONS AND PARAGRAPH HEADINGS

Caprions and paragraph headings used in this Contact are for convenience oniy and
are ot part of this Concrect and shall not be used. in construing this Contract

WAIVER

No waiver of any breach of any provision of this Contrucishall constitute a warver
of any other breach of such provision. Failure- of uniparty to snforce at any tims. o
from time to time, any provision of this Contract shal] not be consmued as a warves
thereof. The specific rights and remedies set forth in this Contract shall not be
exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies providad by Jan

AUTHORIZATION

Both parties represent and warrant that the persor executmy this Contract for that
party is an authorized agent who has actual authorit to bincthat party to each and
every term, condition, and obligation of this Ceniraciand that all requirements of
both parties havs been fulfilled 10 provide such actua authonty

DAMAGES

Baoth parties agree that no party to this Contract shall be held responsible for am
conseguentia indirect special or exemplary damages ansing out of its negligen

or wrongfu' performance

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Page12

9.18

9.19

9.20

9.21

This Contract shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors
and assigns of the parties hereto: provided. however, this provision shall not be
deemed to authorize CONTRACTOR to assign or otherwisc transfer its rights and
obligations under this Contract without prior approval of the CITY, which such
approval shall not be unrcasonably withheld. Any assignment or transfer without
ptior approval of the CITY shall be void.

ENTIRE CONTRACT

This Contract supercedes any and all other agreements. either oral or writien,
between the parfies, and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the
parties. Each party to this Contract acknowledges that no represeniations.
inducements, promises, or agreements, oral or otherwise, have been mads by any
parties, which are not embodied herein,

EXECUTION

This Contract may be executed in several counizrparts, each of which shall
constitute one and the same instrument and shall become binding upon the parties
when at least one copy hereof shall have been signed by both parties. In
approving this Contract, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more

than one such counterpart.
INFORMAL DISFUTE RESOLUTION

At the request of either party, the parties will attempt to resolve any dispute
arising under or relating to the Contract, through an informal resolution process
mutually agreed to by the parties.

MISCELLANEOQUS

9.21.1 Notice of Delays: Except as otherwise provided herein, when either party
has knowledge that any actual or potential situation is delaying or
threatens to detay the timely performance of this CONTRACT, that party
shall. within five (5) business dzvs, give notice thereof, including all
relevant information with respectihersto, to the other party.

9.21.2 Excusable Delays: In the event that performance on the part of any party
hereto shall be delayed or suspended as a result of circumstances beyond
the reasonable control and without the fault and negligence of said party,
none of the parties shall incur any hability 10 the ather pariies as a result of
such delay or suspension. Circumstances deemed 10 be beyond the control
of the parties hereunder shall include, but Sot limited to, acts of God or of
the public enemy; insurrection; acts of the Federal Government or any unit
of State or local government in either sovereign or contractual capacity,
acts of terrorisim, fires, floods; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; strikes;




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutiens, Inc.
Page 13

and ireight embargoes or delavs in wansporiation and delivery, to the
extent that they are not caused by the party’s willful or negligent acts or
omissions, and fo the extent ihat thev zre beyond the party®s reasonable
conirol.

9.21.3 Additional Services In the event that the CITY desires the
CONTRACTOR to perform additional services related to violations
processing, moving violation analvsis, public safery, anfomated issuance
programs, parking management consulting services, on street/off street
parking management services, court operations, records management, etc.
not specifically outlined under this scope of work, the CITY and
CONTRACTOR may muiually agres to 1erms and conditions for the
provision of such services. Such zgreement shall be administered in

accordance with Article 7 of this Contract.

10. STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

This CONTRACT, and the Exhibits thereto consiiiute the compicte statement of
understanding between the parties which supercedes all previous contract.




CONTRACT between the CITY and
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.
Page 14

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have caused this Contract to be signed
by their duly authorized officers or representatives on the day and year as written.

CITY:
CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

o 4

Print Name: 'DA—U‘UH eveioptl
Title: __ MAVoRL

Date: 1 Yo O‘f'

CONTRACTOR:
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

SRS/

Print Name: 3":—.:&9‘4 < [T

Title:_SUF & APgion  Sasiv.

J
Date: --\7:& e gos '—f
o

IHEREBY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Contract.

JOSEPH M. FERNANDEZ , CITY SOLICITOR

A
, A
By: XM’W- MW\M [_J WG
PrintName Jaet,m M. Eammw% JosEPa M. GerdmDEr
Title: __C (Th_SeultoRk CM™ Soul P

Date: __ 21 gl oo . 27 Jout ey




City of Providence

Rhadé Island

Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE:. Tune 1,2004 ,
TO: ' Acting Purchasing Director -
SUBJECT: PARKING & MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING &
MANAGEMENT SERVICES-DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC .
PROPERTY.

CONSIDERED BY: Board of Confract and Supply

DISPOSITION: - VOTED: that the Acting Purchasing Director be anthorized to
‘ ' engage ACS (Affiliated Comprtter Services), 270

Congress Sireet, 52 floor, Bosten, MA. 02210, lIow bidder,
for Parking & Moving Violations Processing &
Memagement Sefvices, in the amount of Two Doltars and
Sixty Seven ($2.67) Cenis pér ticket plos 18 % for
delinquency collections, all in accordance with the offer of

'said firm submitted January 13, 2004.

ce:Pur.Dir.
Fin Dir,
Cont.
P. Prop crly_/
File

/

e / LD s

City Cle:ck




005

01/05/09 21:59 FAX 2732114 PUBLIC PROPHPTY

=

AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AND
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR
MUNICIPAL COURT PARKING AND MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING
MANAGEMENT SERVICE
AMENDPMENTNO. 3

This AMENDMENT NO. 3 ("Amendment™) is made and entered into by and between the City of Providence ("the
City") and ACS State &1.ocal Soluifons, Inc. ("ACS"), aNew York corporationhaving its place ofbusinessat 1800

M Btreet, NW, Washihgtor, DC 20036.

WHEREAS the City and ACS have previonsly entered into a Contractexecuted on 24 September 2004 in support of
the Municipal CourtParlGng and Moving Violations Processing and Management Services Program ("Contmct")

WHEREAS the Cijy and ACS now desireto modji:v certain compensahon provisions of the Contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE? for and in consideration of the mutwal promises and covenants made herein, and ofher good
and valuable corsideration, the recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and ACS mutually agree to the

following amendment of the Coniract:

L Section 8.1 - Comprehensive Per Ticket Price s amended by deleting Section 8.1 I ifs entirety and

replacing as follows:

2CS shall be compensated by the City for the prcrviéion of parking and moving violafions processing and
menagementservices at a rate of $2.84 per parking ticket issned price.

2. Section 8.2~ Delinauest Collection Price is tmended by deleting Section 8.2 in its entirety and replacingas
follows: :

ACS shallreceive contingency fee payments at a contingency collection rate of 18%. Delinguent collections shall
include all payments made more than thiriy-two (32) days after tickef issuance or affer a citizen's scheduled hearing

date, whichever comes later,
3. Section 8.3 — Parking Meter Services is amended by adding the following to the existing Section 8.3:
ACS shall replace or repair up to 100 nonfinctioning mefers per year, each year starting on January I, 2010,




01/05/0% 21:59 FAX 2732114 PUBLIC PROFEPTY -Hgos

4. Section 8.4— Handheld Ticket Writing Equipment is amended by adding flie folfowing to the existing

Section 8.4:

ACS shall provide thirty-four (34) new handheld ticket writing devices to the City starting on Jannary 1,2010.
| 4, Section 85 --Ticket Issnance is amended by adding the following to #he existing Section 8.5:
Pricing is based on parking ticket issuance exceeding 300,000 ticl‘cets on an annual basis per the contract term; I
ticketissuance of more tham 300,000 is notachieved, flie parties will negotiate a mutually agreed upon increaseto the

per ticket price to make up for this shortfall.

6. Term — Contract Extension. The City and ACS agree to modify the Contract Term and add an

additionalperiod of three (3) years, commencing on January 1,2009 with two (2) one yearrenéwal options
to be exercised upon mmtual agreement by ACS and the City priorto the expiration of the extensionternt.

7. Consideration. In consideration for the Mmnicipal Court Parking and Moving Violations
Processing and Management Services Contract extension, ACS will provide a credit of $3 75,000,
offsetting the remaining amounts owed as a result of the City not meeting the minimum issuance

levels agreed to during the first three years of the contract

6. Order of Precedence. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, this Amendment 3 controls any and
all conflicts between this Amendment and the Agreement with respect to the agreement contained herein.

All other provisions cf the original Contract shall remain in effect and full force.

IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and ACS have caused this Amendment3 to be Slgned by the duly authorized
officersor representatives’of each party on the day and vear set forth below. .

I S—— P
PatNeme: DD Mo Crellme.
vies - M £ ‘

CONTRACTOR
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

N

i’i"‘

PﬁJ;iI;Tame: u.&'}f— J\ 72




01/05/09

Title:

Date:

21:59 FAX 2732114

rdlon i)

PUBLIC PROPEPTY

Vidsals s
A |

oz



City of Providencé

Rhode Jsland
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 27, 2008
TO: Acting Purchasing Director - )
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO EXTEND 'I'HE CONTRACT WITH APFEMTED

COMPUTER SERVICES (ACS) APPROVED ON JUNE 1, 2004, FOR.
PARKING AND MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING
MANAGEMENT SERVICES - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

PROPERTY.

CONSIDERED BY: Board of Coniract and Supply

DISPOSITION: . VOTED: that the Board of Contfract and Supply hereby
authorizes approval to extend the contract with Affiliated

Computer Services {ACS) approved on June 1, 2004, for -
Parkang and Moving Violations Processing Management
Services, for an additional 3 years effective Janmary 1,
2009, at the samme rate 0f Two Dollars and Eighty Four
($2.84) Cents per ticket {ssued and 18% fee on all
uncollected fines after all attempts to collect by the
municipal court have failed. ACS will also provide 34 new
computerized handheld ticket devices to help streamline the
violation and capture process starting in January 2010, all
in accordance with the request of Alan R. Sepe, Acting
Director, in communication dated October 21, 2008.

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr.
P. Property v~ )
File :
. S0

b i 7 Tty Clerk”

—af



iy

CE .
CITY OF PROVIDEN ALG 15 2012
Angel Taveras, Mayor
LAW DEPARTMEN
_ e A
December 12, 2011 . A
. WM
The Honorable Angel Taveras W :
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply ki
Providence City Hall
Providence, RI 02903

RE: Parking Tickets
Contract Extension-ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.
For Municipal Court Parking and Moving Violations Procenssmg and Management
Service Amendment No. 3

Dear Mayor Tavefas:

Pursuant to the provisions of Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement between the City of
Providence and ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc., for Municipal Court Parking and
Moving Violations Processing and Management Service, I am respectfully requesting
that the confract be renewed for one (1) year under item 6 of the Amendment. The-
current contract’s pricing is $2.84 per ticket issued and a contingency fee of 18% for any
ticket paid after 32 days of issuance, with an estimated value of $507,000.00.

ACS is presenting a confract amendment for pricing for the ne year extension which will
reduce the per ticket price to $2.73 per ticket issued up to 300,000 tickets. Any ticket
issued beyond 300,000 will be billed at $2.58. The estimated savings based upon the
current year’s ticket issuance will be $36,545.00. The cost code for this contract is 101-
106-53500. On June 1, 2004, The Board of Contract and Supply awarded the above
contract to The Board also awarded an extension of the contract to ACS on

Dlrector of Public Works
City of Providence

cc: Leo J. Perrotta, Parking Administrator
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

700 Allens Avenus Providence, Rhode Island 02905
A2 AT by ] Ml O A1 EE Frar
407 467 79E0 gh 1 401 941 2EET fox

www.providenceri.com




AMENDMENT Of AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AND
ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR

MUNICTPAL COURT PARKING AND
MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE

AMENDMENT NO. 4

This Al\{BNDMENT NO. 4 (’;Amendment“) is made and entered into on this 7" day of December, 2011
between the City of Providence ("the City") and ACS State & Local Sohutions, Inc. ("ACS" ), a New York
corporation located at 12410 Milestone Center Dr., Gerpantown, MD 20876.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Cify and ACS have previously entered into a Coniract executed on 24 September 2004 in
support of the Municipal Court Parking and Moving Violations Processing and Management Services Program
("Contract™); as amended by Amendment No. 3, dated as of Dec 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS the City and ACS now desire to modify certain compensation provisions of the Contract and to
exercise the option to extend the Term;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and ACS mutually

agree to the following amendment of the Contract:

I Section 8.1 of the Contract, Comprehensive Per Ticket Price. as amended by parasraph 1. of the
Amendment No. 3, is hereby amended by deleting the text and replacing it with the following:

City shall pay ACS on a per-ticket-issued basis according to the following tiered pricing schedule;
¢ Tier 1- $2.73 per ticket up to 300,000 tickets isszed in a contract year (3% discount)

o Tier 2- $2.58 per ticket for any tickets issued above 300,000 in a contract year (10% discount)

II. TERM of the Contract, as amended by paragraph 6. of the Amendment No. 3, which provides for two
{2} one-year renewal options to be exercised upon mutual agreement between the pames THE PARTIES

e At s




All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in effect and in full force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Vendor and ACS have caused this Amendment to be signed by the duly
authorized officers or representatives of each Party on the day and year set forth hereinabove.

ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.  THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

Signature Signature
Print Name Print Name
Title Title

Date Date




AMENDMENT of AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AND -
XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR

MUNICIPAL COURT PARKING AND
MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE

AMENDMENT NO. 5

This. AMENDMENT NO. 5 (“Amendment™), is entered into effective as of the 7% day of January,
2013 (“Effective Date™) by and between the City of Providence, RI (“City™) and XEROX State &
Local Solutions, Inc. (“XSLS” ), formerly known as “ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.”, located at
12410 Milestone Center Dr., Germantown, MDD 20876, referred to individually as “party” and collectively
as “parties.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the City and XSLS have previously entered into a Coniract executed on 24 September
2004 in support of the Municipal Court Parking and Moving Violations Processing and Management
Services Program (“Contract”), as last modified by Amendment No. 4, effective as of Dec 7, 2011
(“AMD 4™); and

WHEREAS the City and XSLS now desire to further modify the Contract in order to effect an extension
of the period of performance.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made herein,
and other good and valuabie consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and
XSLS mutually agree to the following amendment of the Contract:

L Paragraph 6. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The following text shall be added to the end of Paragraph 6. of the Contract, as modified by AMD 4:

“The parties agree that upon the expiration of the current term on Dec 31, 2012, an extension
term of one (1) calendar month shall automatically commence as of Jan 1, 2013 and shall
automatically renew for successive one (1) calendar month terms until such time as the parties
agree to a subsequent fixed annual term or alternatively, either party notifies the other in
writing that the Contract is terminated, such termination becoming effective thirty (30) days
from receipt of such notice.”




Ii. Sub-Paragraph 8.2. DELINQUENT COLLECTION PRICE
The following text shall amend Sub-Paragraph 8.2 of the Contract, as medified by AMD 4:

“Delinquent collection shall inchide all payments made more than 32 days after ticket
issuance or after a citizen scheduled hearing date, whichever comes later, but shall not
include payments made more than {wo (s) years after ticket issuance.”

Nothing herein shall prevent the CITY from assigning unpaid tickets that have been
outstanding or unpaid for two (2) years or longer from the date of issuance, and the CITY and
CONTRACTOR agree and recognize that any right to the collection of sa;d tickets is the sole
and exclusive property and right of the CITY.

IIL. Paragraph 9.5. TERMINATION
The following text shall be added to the end of Paragraph 9.5 as Sub-Paragraph 9.5.5:

“Exception: In the event the Contract is under a month-to-month extension after the
expiration of the current term on Dec 31, 2012, as is provided for in Paragraph 6 of the
Contract, the provisions of sub-paragraphs 9.5.3 and 9.5.4 shall not be binding on either the
CONTRACTOR or the CITY.

Except as herein expressly modified, the Contract, is ratified and confirmed, and remains in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and XSLS have caused this Amendment to be signed by the duly
agthorized officers or representatives of each party on the day and year set forth hereinabove.

XEROX STATE & LOCAL CITY OF PROVIDENCE, B
SOLUTIONS, INC,
éi;gnétm"e - _ S‘i’gna{ué;
Mark I Talbot AZ;@ 4€ / a VEera S
Print Name Print Name”
Senior Vice President : M dagp ™
7

Title Title

Approved as to form and acceptable to me:

e
Coatior
CITO:




AMENDMENT Of AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AND
XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR

MUNICIPAL COURT PARKING AND
MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE

AMENDMENT NO. 6
This AMENDMENT NO. 6 (“AMD 67), is entered into effective as of Tune 1, 2014 (“Effective Date™) by and
between the City of Providence, RI (“City™) and XEROX State & Local Solutions, Ine. (“XSLS” ), formerly

known as “ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.”, located at 12410 Milestone Center Dr., Germantown, MD
208706, referred to individunally as “party” and collectively as “parties.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS City and XSLS have previously entered into a Contract executed on September 24, 2004 in
support of the Municipal Court Parking and Moving Vielations Processing and Maragement Services
Program (“Contract™), as last modified by Amendment No. 3, effective as of January 7, 2013 (“AMD 57);
and

WHEREAS City and XSLS now desire to further modify the Contract in order to effsct changes in pexiod of
performance, scope of services and price.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and i consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, City and XSLS mutually agree
to the following amendment of the Contract:

L. Paragraph 6. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
Paragraph 6. of the Contract, as modified by AMD 5, is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced with the
following text:

The parties agree that upon the expiration of the term on Dec 31, 2012, an extension term of one (1)
calendar month shall automatically commence as of Jan 1, 2013 and shall automatically renew for
successive one (1) calendar month terms through May 31, 2014.

As of the expiration of the last one (1) calendar month term on May 31, 2014, the Period of Performance
shall antomatically be extended as follows:




(a) Five (5) years, commencing June I, 2014 and expiring May 31, 2019 (*TERM™) unless earlier
terminated as provided for herein; and

(b) City has the exclusive right to extend the TERM for an additional period of three (3) years
(“Option Term”) by providing written notice to that effect to XSLS at least sixty (60) days prior to the
expiration of the TERM on May 31, 2019.

IL Sub-Paragraph 8.1 COMPREHENSIVE PER TECKET PRICE
Sub-Paragraph 8.1 of the Contract, as modified by AMD 3, is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced with
the following text:

A City shall pay XSLS on a per-ticket-issued basis according to the following pricing schedule for

each year of the TERM:
o Year l: $1.23 per ticket
s Year2: $1.70 per ticket
e Year3: $2.17 per ticket
¢  Year4 $2.64 per ticket
e Year5s: $3.11 per ticket

o If City elects to its exercise its right to the Option Term prior to the end of Year 4
(December 31, 2017), then the per ticket price for Year 5 shall be $2.70

B. City shall pay XSLS on a per-ticket-issued basis at $2.73 for the Option Term.

C. XSLS agrees to provide City a one hundred thousand dollar ($100,000) invoice credit (*Invoice
Credit”) on services performed in May 2014 and June 2014. The Invoice Credit shall be applied
equally over the two (2) period.

IIE Sub-Paragraph §.2 DELINQUENT COLLECTION PRICE
Sub-Paragraph 8.2 of the Contract, as modified by AMD 5, is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced with
the following text:

City shall pay XSLS a collections contingency fee for delinguent collections at a rate of eighteen
percent (18%) for parking violation tickets and red light violation tickets which are between thirty
two (32) days and ninety (90) days past the date of ticket issuance.

XSLS shall provide a Managed Receivables collections process for parking violation tickets and red
light violation tickets which are between ninety (90) days and two (2) years past the date of ticket
issuance. City shall pay XSLS a collections contingency fee of twenty-five percent {25%) of total
revenues collected.

Delinquent red Iight violation tickets will be assigned to this Contract

—



V.  Paragraph 84. HANDHELD TICKET WRITING EQUIPMENT
Sub-Paragraph 8.4 of the Contract, as modified by AMD 3, effective as of Jan 2, 2009, is hereby stricken in
its entirety and replaced with the following text:

XSLS shall provide a complete refresh of up to thirty-five (35) Radix FW950 handheld enforcement
units programmed with a meter outage screen. Handheld units will have the XSLS PocketPEQ™
enforcement application installed.

XSLS will refresh the City’s handheld units with state-of-the-art enforcement equipment appropriate
for the Providence on-street parking eaforcement environment during year two (2) of the TERM and
year six (6) of the TERM if City elects to exercise the Option Term.

V. Sub-Paragraph 8.6 OTHER SERVICES
The last sentence of Sub-Paragraph 8.6 of the Contract is hereby stricken in its entirety and replaced with the
following text:

XSLS shall assess end users a three dollar fifty cents ($3.50) convenience fee per “pay-by-web” and
“pay-by-phone™ ftransactions. A fransaction may include multiple tickets. XSLS shall pay for the

credit card processing and interchange fees.

Except as herein expressly modified, the Contract, is ratified and confirmed, and remains in full force and
effect.

#** EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS**




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and XSLS have caused this Amendment to be signed by the duly
authorized officers or representatives of each party on the day and year set forth hereinabove.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
By: ﬁ ~ Xgp—""
Print Name: A4 gl Lo pe

Title: D, 2 refpa o4 opeietigal
Date: ¢ /30/{,/

XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

T AR

Title: S\ ﬁ

Date: § /z%é/

I HEREBY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Agreement.
CITY Solicitor

Print Name: e FE LA b c: Sos
Title: tX=puiy C‘;/P\. s (v aad=e
Date: itz 2o, 2014




AMENDMENT NO. 7 OF AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AND
XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR
MUNICIPAL COURT PARKING AND
MOVING VIOLATIONS PROCESSING AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE

This AMENDMENT No. 7 ("AMD 7"), is entered into effective as of May 1, 2015 ("Effective Date™) by
and between the City of Providence, Rhode Island ("City") and XEROX State & Local Solutions, Inc.
("XSLS8" ), formerly known as "ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.", located at 12410 Milestone Center
Dr., Germantown, MD 20876, referred to individually as "party® and collectively as "parties.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, City and XSLS have previously entered into a Contract executed on September 24, 2004 in
support of the Municipal Court Parking and Moving Violations Processing and Management Services
Program ("Contract"), as last modified by Amendment No. 6, effective June 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, City and XSLS now desire to further modify the Contract in order to effect changes of scope
of services relating to postage costs for Notices and Correspondences and the responsibilities of the City
and Xerox pertaining to these costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in congideration of the mutual promises and covenants made herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, City and XSLS
mutually agree to the following amendment of the Contract:

Seetion 8.6 -Other Services of the Original 2084 Contract- Amend to read “Postage costs for all City
notices and correspondence are the responsibility of the City of Providence and shali be reimbursed to
the Contractor {XEROX) at cost. Xerox will be responsible for all postage costs for LDC Collection
and Managed Receivables notices.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CiTY and XSLS have caused this Amendment to be signed by the duly
Authorized officers or representatives of sach party on the day and year set forth heremabove.

CITY OF PROYVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
By:

A A —
Print Namé&' Alan Sepe
Title: AettmgDrettorof Publie Property—
Oy e gf ¢ peeitut




XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

By:

L P
Prinf Name: E: A teze
Title: \/‘.LQ P%:_ E%.'iém}{*

Approved as to form and correctness:

[ V—

Jeffrey Dana, City Solicitor




